sector, made it possible to reach all teachers in the state public education system through 

the electronic distribution of data collection instruments via the SIGEDUCA4. platform. 

With this resource, it was defined that the universe of the survey would be the 778 (seven 

hundred and seventy-eight) state schools in Mato Grosso in the year of the survey, 

geographically distributed across 141 (one hundred and forty-one) municipalities, for 

more than 24,000 teachers. 

A banner announcing the research was placed in the initial section of the platform, so 

that when accessing the system for posting attendance, student grades/reports and the 

content taught, teachers would have access to the research link.

[...]

The original CESQT has been adapted into several languages and its factorial validity 

has been considered adequate, as has its internal consistency. In Brazil, the version for teachers 

was validated by Gil-Monte, Carlotto and Câmara (2010), “CESQT-PE”. 

Data processing 

The initial universe of the survey was 24,156 (twenty-four thousand, one hundred and 

fifty-six) teachers distributed across 141 (one hundred and forty-one) municipalities in Mato 

Grosso. The methodological proposal was to achieve the greatest possible degree of reliability, 

except for the totality. The aim was to have 99% statistical reliability, even if the margin of 

error was 2% or less. In order to achieve this, it was necessary to set a target of 3,540 (three 

thousand five hundred and forty) participations. 

With the projection of possible inconsistencies in filling out the survey instruments, 

the proposal was increased by 5%, since the surveys carried out in this proposal show that 

inconsistencies do not exceed 2% of the total filled out. Thus, the primary target was 3,717 

(three thousand seven hundred and seventeen) responses. 

At the end of the data collection cycle (the questionnaire was made available to 

teachers for 90 days), the link was suspended with a primary reach of 3,737 (three 

thousand seven hundred and thirty-seven) participations, exceeding the expected target 

within the margin of error of possible inconsistencies. Subsequently, the questionnaires 

were filtered, looking for possible inconsistencies in their filling out. Three 

inconsistencies were assessed in this search:

[...]

(presumably) the informed consent form and ended their participation by not agreeing to take 

part in the research. There were 34 participants in this universe. 

After filtering the questionnaires and excluding the 110 questionnaires, the number of 

participants was 3,627 (three thousand six hundred and twenty-seven), thereby validating the 

targets of 99% reliability and 1.97% margin of error. 

The questionnaire identifying the respondents was initially treated 

parametrically, where the values for each question were compiled individually until a 

final profile of the teachers in the Mato Grosso state education system was drawn up.